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Agenda

Preliminary General 

Fund Budget

Review and discuss 

proposed preliminary 

General Fund Budget

Preliminary CIP

Review and discuss the 

preliminary CIP for 2023-

2027 for tax-supported 

funds

Market Values

Review County 

Assessment report and 

historical data

Preliminary Levy, 

Tax Rate, & Taxes

Review and discuss the 

proposed preliminary levy 

and impact on taxes

Next Steps

Review upcoming meeting 

dates and deadlines

Council input and 

questions
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Preliminary 
General Fund 
Budget

Total projected revenues & transfers in $14,343,095

Increase of $1,142,549 over 2022 budget

Revenues & Transfers In

Total projected expenditures & transfers out $14,343,095

Increase of $892,549 over 2022 budget

Expenditures & Transfers Out

Balanced budget results in year-end fund balance of 
$7,739,515

Ending Fund Balance

Amend Fund Balance Policy to commit equivalent 
of one year of permit revenue and investment 
income? 

Revenue Stabilization Arrangement
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Link to Strategic Plan

Priority - Financial Sustainability

Desired Outcomes

• Financial Stability in all Funds

• Financial Policies Guide Decision Making

Priority – Operational Excellence

Desired Outcomes

• Satisfied Workforce

• Competent Workforce

• Improved Operational Effectiveness, Including Through 

the Use of Technology and Innovation



General Fund 
Revenue 
Comparison

2022 Budget 2023 Preliminary $ Change % Change

Property Taxes $10,194,746 $10,749,000 $554,254 5.4%

Cable Franchise 

Fees

$0 $154,000 $154,000 NEW

Licenses & 

Permits

$1,341,600 $1,579,475 $237,875 17.7%

Intergovernmental $550,000 $585,000 $35,000 6.4%

Charges for 

Services

$547,500 $587,800 $40,300 7.4%

Other Revenue $566,700 $642,820 $76,120 13.4%

Transfer In $0 $45,000 $45,000 NEW

TOTAL $13,200,546 $14,343,095 $1,142,549 8.7%
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Highlights of 
Revenue Changes

Cable Franchise Fees were previously recorded 

in the CATV fund along with Communications 

expenses – reallocated revenue is $154,000

Transfer in from CATV Fund – $45,000 to offset 

increased expense in General Fund due to 

moving of Communications expenses from CATV 

fund

Building Permit Revenues – recommend using 

three-year average of 2018, 2019, and 2020 

revenues to budget for 2023 (2021 was an 

unusually high year)

Interest Earnings – interest rates have increased 

so budgeting an additional $80,000 in 2023
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General Fund 
Expenditure 
Comparison

2022 Budget 2023 Preliminary $ Change % Change

General 

Government

$2,982,968 $3,338,149 $355,181 11.9%

Public Safety $4,566,659 $5,169,017 $602,358 13.2%

Public Works $2,697,379 $2,624,274 $(73,105) -2.7%

Community 

Development

$587,581 $613,887 $26,306 4.5%

Parks & 

Recreation

$2,365,959 $2,597,768 $231,809 9.8%

Transfer to Park 

Renovation Fund*

$250,000 $0 -$250,000 -100%

TOTAL $13,450,546 $14,343,095 $892,549 6.6%
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*The budgeted transfer in 2022 was designated as a use of fund balance, as 

such, total expenditures and transfers out exceeded revenues by $250,000 for 

the budget



General Fund 
Expenditure 
Comparison

2022 Budget 2023 Preliminary $ Change % Change

General 

Government

$2,982,968 $3,338,149 $355,181 11.9%
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Key Changes for General Government:

• Communications Department now includes expenditures that were previously accounted for 

in the CATV Fund – no significant change to Communications spending

• About $114,000 (3.8%) of the increase is due to wage/benefit changes and inflationary 

increases



General Fund 
Expenditure 
Comparison

2022 Budget 2023 Preliminary $ Change % Change

Public Safety $4,566,659 $5,169,017 $602,358 13.2%

September 26, 2022Chanhassen City 

Council Workshop

8

Key Changes for Public Safety:

• The police contract is up 10%, or $163,592 from 2022 (no increase in PY) - same level of 

service as in 2022 – expect 10% increase in 2024 also

• Fire Department wages and benefits are up $434,000 from 2022

• Includes the hiring of 3 new captains – cost offset by reduced on-call hours

• Plan to use $110,000 in ARPA funding in 2023 toward this staff addition

• Closing of Station 2 results in further cost reductions and eliminates the need for a new 

truck estimated to cost between $800K and $1M



General Fund 
Expenditure 
Comparison

2022 Budget 2023 Preliminary $ Change % Change

Public Works $2,697,379 $2,624,274 $(73,105) -2.7%
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Key Changes for Public Works:

• The 2022 budget was set up with Internal Service Funds for facilities and fleet 

maintenance, with an internal service charge to be paid from the General Fund to the 

Internal Service Funds

• The expenses for facilities and fleet maintenance are now back in General Fund, which 

overall results in little change to the budget

• Staff reviewed the allocation of wages to the Surface Water Management Fund and 

determined an additional allocation of $194,000 is warranted

• The budget includes $90,000 for replacement of streetlights and lighting cabinets



General Fund 
Expenditure 
Comparison

2022 Budget 2023 Preliminary $ Change % Change

Community 

Development

$587,581 $613,887 $26,306 4.5%
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Key Changes for Community Development:

• The increase is due to wage/benefit changes and inflationary increases



General Fund 
Expenditure 
Comparison

2022 Budget 2023 Preliminary $ Change % Change

Parks & 

Recreation

$2,365,959 $2,597,768 $231,809 9.8%
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Key Changes for Parks and Recreation:

• Park maintenance expenses are budgeted about $100,000 higher than 2022, largely due to 

wage and benefit increases for both permanent and seasonal employees

• Recreation program expenses are about $25,000 higher due to increased events costs, 

such as fireworks and rental of tents, tables, portable restrooms, and other equipment for 

events

• Dance and other program fees are higher, but are offset by increased revenue



General Fund Balance & 
Revenue Stabilization
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What is Fund Balance?



General Fund Balance & 
Revenue Stabilization

September 26, 2022Chanhassen City 

Council Workshop

13

• Current Fund Balance policy – For General Fund maintain minimum Unassigned Fund 

Balance at year-end equal to 50% of following year levied property taxes and anticipated 

state aid

• Suggest removing state aid portion

• Suggest creation of Revenue Stabilization Arrangement for General Fund via amendment to 

Fund Balance policy

• Revenue Stabilization Arrangement – Formally set aside amounts for use in revenue 

shortfall (e.g., building permit revenue and investment income)

• Amount would be set aside as Committed Fund Balance in the General Fund in an amount 

up to the succeeding year’s budgeted building permit revenue and investment income



General Fund Balance & 
Revenue Stabilization
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General Fund Balance & 
Revenue Stabilization
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General Fund Balance & 
Revenue Stabilization
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Note - Amount required to meet the 50% of levy in unassigned FB will increase each year as levy increases, this may ultimately result in 
need for planned FB increase (i.e., budgeted revenues exceed budgeted expenditures)



Preliminary CIP 
2023-2027

Accounts for the replacement, renovation, and major repairs to 
City facilities

Unfunded or Uncertain Items

Accounts for roadway preventative maintenance, such as sealcoating 
and crack sealing, along with trail and parking lot maintenance, and 
other items, such as ADA improvements

Transportation Infrastructure Management Fund

Accounts for major street construction and reconstruction projects

Funding comes from property taxes, franchise fees, special 
assessments, and other governments

Pavement Management Fund

Accounts for City’s annual equipment/vehicle purchases and leases 

Does not include purchases/leases for City’s utility funds

Capital Equipment/Vehicle Replacement 
Fund
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Priority - Financial Sustainability

Desired Outcomes

• Financial Stability in all Funds

Priority – Asset Management

Desired Outcomes

• Effective Utilization & Protection of 

Assets

• Ability to Pay for Critical Assets

• Assets Adequate to Support Adopted 

Levels of Service

Link to Strategic Plan

Capital Facilities Fund
Park Renovation

Park Development



Capital Facilities 
Fund
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Capital Facilities 
Fund
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Transportation 
Infrastructure Management 
Fund
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Transportation 
Infrastructure Management 
Fund
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Pavement 
Management Fund
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*Note – Utility costs (to be paid from the utility funds) 

are included in the above totals



Pavement 
Management Fund
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*Project Financing Issued is for the special assessment or TIF portion of each 

project – the debt is repaid solely from special assessments or TIF and does not 

require a tax levy



Capital Equipment 
Replacement Fund
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Capital Equipment 
Replacement Fund – Fleet 
Capital
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2023 Items Include:

• Hot Box with Asphalt Premix Heater $  50,000

• Annual Skid Loader Trade In $  32,000

• Mower – Replace 2009 Toro Groundsmaster 5900 $119,000

• Weed Sprayer $    9,900

• Replace 2009 Felling Tandem Axel Trailer $    9,000

• Mats with Skidsteer Attachments (25% portion) $    7,000

• Tow-Behind Vactor/Jetter (25% portion) $  25,000

• Attachments (Plows) for Leased Vehicles $  12,000

• Replace 2001 John Deere 5520 Tractor $  90,000

• Replace 2003 Sterling Streets Dump/Plow Truck $255,000

• Perkins Satellite Lifter System $  30,000

• 1-Ton Pickup for Satellite Lifter System $  47,000

TOTAL $685,900



Capital Equipment 
Replacement Fund –
Technology Capital
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Capital Equipment 
Replacement Fund
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Note – Due to 

closing of Fire 

Station #2 no 

longer need to 

replace truck at 

estimated $800K to 

$1M



Unfunded Items
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The Park Renovation fund does not have a dedicated, ongoing funding source.  There 

are several Park Renovation projects that lack funding:

Project 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Carver Beach Playground $          85,000 

Sugarbush Park Playground $          85,000 

South Lotus Lake Park Playground $          80,000 

Lake Ann Park Ballfield Playground $        220,000 

Lake Ann Park Batting Cages $          30,000 

Bandimere Park (2 Playgrounds) $  250,000 

Meadow Green Park Playground $  120,000 

Meadow Green Park Tennis Court $  130,000 

Skate Park (Resurface & Replace Equipment) $  220,000 

Lake Ann Park (Irrigation Pumps) $    30,000 

Total Per Year $        250,000 $        250,000 $  250,000 $  250,000 $  250,000 



Unfunded Items
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The Park Acquisition & Development fund does have a dedicated, ongoing funding source in 

park dedication fees. There are several projects in process that will generate park dedication 

fees totaling $1,437,000. However, these fees will not generate enough revenue for all the 

proposed projects.  
Project 2023 2024 2025 2026 TBD

Lake Ann Park Beach Improvements $350,000

Bandimere Park Picnic Shelter $640,000

Bandimere Park Sport Court $245,000

Rec Center Fenced Dugouts/Backstop $150,000

Lake Ann Ballfield LED Lighting $1,000,000

Total Per Year $0 $0 $0 $350,000 $2,035,000

*Note - The Lake Ann Park Reserve project is not included above. The Council has preliminarily reserved 

$1.3M of ARPA funds to start this project. 



Market Values

County Assessor’s Report for Taxes Payable in 
2023
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Preliminary Levy, 
Tax Rate, and 
Taxes

Last year we estimated 2023 levy increase of 7.2%, 
which results in a levy of $13,575,000 (increase of 
$911,924)

A levy increase of 5.2% would result in a levy of 
$13,325,000 (increase of $661,924)

Levies are expected to increase in the next few 
years if the new City Hall Campus and/or Park 
Referendum move forward

Preliminary Levy

Projected tax rate for taxes payable in 2023 would be 
between 19.9% and 20.3% compared to 22.4% in 
2022

Tax Rate

Table to follow showing impact to various homes 
assuming a 16.48% increase in market value

Taxes on Sample Homes
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Preliminary Levy Options
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Levy Projections (5.2% Inc)
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Levy Projections (7.2% Inc 
with smoothing)
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Comparable City 
Preliminary Levy Increases
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Other City Preliminary 
Levy Increases
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Impact on Example Homes

$900,000 Home in 2022 
now worth $1,048,320
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Tax in 2022 - $650

Tax in 2023 - $685 {$698}

Increase $35 {$48}

$3 {$4}/month

$300,000 Home in 2022 
now worth $349,440

Tax in 2022 - $1,121

Tax in 2023 - $1,202 {$1,224})

Increase $81 {$103}

$7 {$8}/month

$500,000 Home in 2022 
now worth $582,400

Tax in 2022 - $1,682

Tax in 2023 - $1,782 {$1,815}

Increase $100 {$134}

$8 {$11}/month

$700,000 Home in 2022 
now worth $815,360

Tax in 2022 - $2,242

Tax in 2023 - $2,363 {$2,406}

Increase $121 {$164}

$10 {$14}/month

Assume 16.48% Increase in Value

Taxes based on a 5.2% levy increase 

or 7.2% levy increase (in brackets)



Impact on Example
Commercial Properties
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Tax in 2022 - $2,607

Tax in 2023 - $2,497 {$2,547})

Decrease $110 {$60}

$9 {$5}/month

$1,000,000 Value in 2022 
now worth $1,076,000

Tax in 2022 - $13,441

Tax in 2023 - $12,847 
{$13,105}

Decrease $594 {$336}

$50 {$28}/month

$5,000,000 in 2022 now 
worth $5,380,000

Assume 7.2% Increase in Value

Taxes based on a 5.2% levy increase 

or 7.2% levy increase {in brackets}

Taxes DECREASE due to lower

tax rate and higher residential

MV increase



Revenue Comparison –
State-Wide Averages
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Expenditure 
Comparison – State-
Wide Averages
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Next Steps

September 26 Council Meeting 

Council to discuss maximum tax levy 
in work session and set preliminary 
(maximum) levy at meeting

October 24 Council 
Work Session

Council to discuss General 
Fund & Property Tax 
Supported Funds

November 14 (& November 28 if needed) 
Council Work Session

Review CIP, Debt, and 
Utility Funds, Budgets for 
all Funds

December 12 
Council Meeting

Council holds Truth in 
Taxation Public Hearing and 
adopts levy, budget, and fee 
schedule
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Questions for 
Council

Is Council comfortable 

with the preliminary 

General Fund budget 

and levy?

Does Council agree 

with the 

methodology for 

budgeting building 

permit revenues?

Is Council supportive 

of creating a Revenue 

Stabilization 

Arrangement in the 

General Fund?

Is Council supportive of 

a levy increase and/or 

use of fund balance for 

unfunded items such as 

park renovation 

projects?

What are Council thoughts 

on the preliminary CIP 

presented?
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